
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

MULTIMEDIA DYSLEXIA PROGRAM 

CS/298 

MICHAEL TOCHNITIS 

4 JUNE 2003 

1 

~ c () I~"'- 'In 'Hlr,!-J~R '.," I I . • £ 

I TEe: lNI ' \~ 31.123 
I ~r I, to ! ' 7 



Multimedia Dyslexic 

SUMMARY 

Project Title: Multimedia Dyslexic Program 
Author: Michael Tochnitis 

The original proposal issued by the Computer Studies Department of the Higher 
Technical Institute, in part fulfillment of the requirements of the awards of the Diploma 
in Computer Studies, deals ~with the development of a system that will support/help 
dyslexia specialists/teachers in their job. 

For the fulfIllment of this system some factors are to be considered such as: 
I. This project is for students of the primary school that's why the system has 

multimedia characteristics such as fancy colors, cartoons, and other childish staff'. 
H. The project it will consider to fulfill the requirements of the Special Need 

Department of the Ministry of Education only. 
HI. I will be under supervision of Mr. Pantelis Makris one of the three Inspectors and 

I will extract, as many information are necessary for this project. 

Nevertheless, since this project is a multimedia system, it does not comply with many 
steps of the structured system analysis and design method (SSADM) approach. 
Therefore not all of SSADM' s phases will be followed. Many of them will be altered or 
even passed over, as necessary, in order to provide the best possible documentation for 
this project 

8 



Multimedia Dyslexic - Contents 

Table of Contents 
Table of Appendices 
Acknowledgements 
Summary 
Introduction 

CHAPTER I - INVESTIGATION PHASE 

3 
6 
7 
8 
9 

1.1 Initial Investigation II 

1.1.1 Information about the organization 11 
1.1.1.1 General Information,about the Special Need Department 11 
1.1.1.2 Goals of the Special Need Department of Ministry of Education 12 
1.1.1.3 Structure of the Special Need Department 13 
1.1.1.4 Objectives in general and purposes of the Special Need Department 13 
1.1.1.5 Policies 14 
1.1.2 Information about the People 15 
1.1.2.1 Staff of Special Need Department 15 
1.1.2.2 Teachers Duties and Responsibilities 16 
1.1.2.3 Abnormalities in the Special Need Department 16 
1.1.2.4 Information Gathering Methods 17 
1.1.3 Information about the Work Environment 18 
1.1.3.1 Location 18 
1.1.3.2 Resources Available 18 
1.1.4 Recommendations 19 

1.2 Feasibility Study 20 

1.2.1 Introduction 20 
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility 21 
1. Cost 21 
1.1 Tangible Cost 21 
1.1.1 Suppliers 21 
1.1.2 User Training 22 
1.1.3 Data Entry 22 
1.1.4 Equipment Cost 23 
1.2.3 Operational Feasibility 24 
1.2.4 Technical Feasibility 25 
1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility 26 
1.2.6 Human Factor Feasibility 26 

CHAPTER II - ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 

Introduction 

2.1 Existing System Review 

3 

28 

28 



Multimedia Dyslexic- Contents 

2.2 New System Requirements 

2.2.1 Introduction 
2.2.2 User Specification Document 
2.2.2.1 Overview Narrative 
2.2.2.2 Changes to be made between the existing and the new one 
2.2.2.3 System Function 
2.2.2.4 Processing 
2.2.2.5 Data Dictionary 
2.2.2.6 Inputs to the System 
2.2.2.7 Outputs from the System 
2.2.2.8 User Interface 

2.3 New System Design 

2.3.1 New System design specification document 
2.3.1.1 Data Files 
2.3.1.2 Security and Control 
2.3.2 Technical support Specification 
2.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 
2.5 Conclusion 

CHAPTER In - DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

3.1 Technical Design 

3.1.1 Detailed Design Specification Document 
3.1.1.1 Backup requirement and Recovery Procedures 
3.1.1.2 User Interfaces with the System 
3.1.2 Computer Operation Documentation 

3.2 Test Specifications and Planning 

3.2.1 Test Plan 
3.2.2 Unit Testing 
3.2.3 Integration Testing 
3.2.4 Function Testing 
3.2.5 System Testing 
3.2.6 Acceptance Testing 

3.3 Programming and Testing 

3.3.1 Introduction 
3.3.2 Process 

3.4 User Training 

3.4.1 User Training Description 
3.4.2 User Manual 

3.5 System Test 

4 

28 

28 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30 
30 
30 
31 

32 

32 
32 
32 
33 
34 
34 

36 

36 
36 
36 
36 

37 

37 
37 
37 
37 
38 
38 

38 

38 
38 

39 

39 
39 

40 



Multimedia Dyslexic - Contents 

CHAPTER IV - INSTALLATION PHASE 

4.1 System Installation 
4.2 Conclusion 

CHAPTER V - REVIEW PHASE 

5.1 Introduction 
5.2 Development Recap 
5.3 Post-Implementation Review 
5.4 Conclusion 

5 

42 
42 

44 
44 
44 
44 



Multimedia Dyslexic - Appendices 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Organization Structure 

Appendix B - Gantt chart 

Appendix C 

Appendix Cl - Context Diagram 

Appendix C2 - DFD Logical 0 Levels 

Appendix C3 - DFD 1 Level (Registration) [Student] 

Appendix C4 - DFD 1 Level (Registration) [Teacher] 

Appendix C5 - DFD 1 Level (Reports & Statistics) 

Appendix C6 - DFD 1 Level (Student) 

Appendix C7 - DFD 1 Level (Teacher) 

Appendix D - Data Dictionary 

Appendix D 1 - Data Stores 

Appendix D2 - Processes 

6 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 


