HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

MULTIMEDIA DYSLEXIA PROGRAM

CS/298

MICHAEL TOCHNITIS 4 JUNE 2003



SUMMARY

Project Title: Multimedia Dyslexic Program

Author: Michael Tochnitis

The original proposal issued by the Computer Studies Department of the Higher Technical Institute, in part fulfillment of the requirements of the awards of the Diploma in Computer Studies, deals with the development of a system that will support/help dyslexia specialists/teachers in their job.

For the fulfillment of this system some factors are to be considered such as:

- I. This project is for students of the primary school that's why the system has multimedia characteristics such as fancy colors, cartoons, and other childish staff.
- II. The project it will consider to fulfill the requirements of the Special Need Department of the Ministry of Education only.
- III. I will be under supervision of Mr. Pantelis Makris one of the three Inspectors and I will extract, as many information are necessary for this project.

Nevertheless, since this project is a multimedia system, it does not comply with many steps of the structured system analysis and design method (SSADM) approach. Therefore not all of SSADM's phases will be followed. Many of them will be altered or even passed over, as necessary, in order to provide the best possible documentation for this project

Multimedia Dyslexic - Contents

Table of Contents Table of Appendices	3
Acknowledgements	6
Summary	7 8
Introduction	8 9
	9
CHAPTER I – INVESTIGATION PHASE	
1.1 Initial Investigation	11
1.1.1 Information about the organization	11
1.1.1.1 General Information about the Special Need Department	11
1.1.1.2 Goals of the Special Need Department of Ministry of Education	12
1.1.1.3 Structure of the Special Need Department	13
1.1.1.4 Objectives in general and purposes of the Special Need Department	13
1.1.1.5 Policies	14
1.1.2 Information about the People	15
1.1.2.1 Staff of Special Need Department	15
1.1.2.2 Teachers Duties and Responsibilities	16
1.1.2.3 Abnormalities in the Special Need Department 1.1.2.4 Information Gathering Methods	16
1.1.3 Information about the Work Environment	17
1.1.3.1 Location	18
1.1.3.2 Resources Available	18
1.1.4 Recommendations	18 19
1.2 Feasibility Study	20
1.2.1 Introduction	
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility	20 21
1. Cost	21
1.1 Tangible Cost	21
1.1.1 Suppliers	21
1.1.2 User Training	22
1.1.3 Data Entry	22
1.1.4 Equipment Cost	23
1.2.3 Operational Feasibility	24
1.2.4 Technical Feasibility	25
1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility	26
1.2.6 Human Factor Feasibility	26
CHAPTER II – ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	
Introduction	28
1 Ewigating Countries D.	20
2.1 Existing System Review	28

Multimedia Dyslexic- Contents

2.2 New System Requirements	28
2.2.1 Introduction 2.2.2 User Specification Document 2.2.2.1 Overview Narrative 2.2.2.2 Changes to be made between the existing and the new one 2.2.2.3 System Function 2.2.2.4 Processing 2.2.2.5 Data Dictionary 2.2.2.6 Inputs to the System 2.2.2.7 Outputs from the System 2.2.2.8 User Interface	28 28 28 29 29 30 30 30 30
2.3 New System Design	32
 2.3.1 New System design specification document 2.3.1.1 Data Files 2.3.1.2 Security and Control 2.3.2 Technical support Specification 2.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 2.5 Conclusion 	32 32 32 33 34 34
CHAPTER III – DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	
3.1 Technical Design	36
 3.1.1 Detailed Design Specification Document 3.1.1.1 Backup requirement and Recovery Procedures 3.1.1.2 User Interfaces with the System 3.1.2 Computer Operation Documentation 	36 36 36 36
3.2 Test Specifications and Planning	37
3.2.1 Test Plan 3.2.2 Unit Testing 3.2.3 Integration Testing 3.2.4 Function Testing 3.2.5 System Testing 3.2.6 Acceptance Testing	37 37 37 37 38 38
3.3 Programming and Testing	38
3.3.1 Introduction 3.3.2 Process	38 38
3.4 User Training	3 9
3.4.1 User Training Description 3.4.2 User Manual	39 39
3.5 System Test	40

Multimedia Dyslexic - Contents

CHAPTER IV – INSTALLATION PHASE	
4.1 System Installation 4.2 Conclusion	42 42
CHAPTER V – REVIEW PHASE	
5.1 Introduction	44
5.2 Development Recap	44
5.3 Post-Implementation Review	44
5.4 Conclusion	44

Multimedia Dyslexic - Appendices

Appendices	45
Appendix A – Organization Structure	46
Appendix B - Gantt chart	47
Appendix C	48
Appendix C1 – Context Diagram	49
Appendix C2 – DFD Logical 0 Levels	50
Appendix C3 - DFD 1 Level (Registration) [Student]	51
Appendix C4 - DFD 1 Level (Registration) [Teacher]	52
Appendix C5 - DFD 1 Level (Reports & Statistics)	53
Appendix C6 - DFD 1 Level (Student)	54
Appendix C7 - DFD 1 Level (Teacher)	55
Appendix D – Data Dictionary	56
Appendix D1 – Data Stores	57
Appendix D2 – Processes	58